suitable post-conversion memorandum and articles of association of a public joint stock 
company, as summarised in the attached document (Exhibit 1- Summary of the 
Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company). 

7.2.2 To approve offering 16,359,429 (sixteen million, three hundred and fifty-nine thousand 
and four hundred and twenty-nine) shares of nominal value of 100 fils (one hundred 
fils) each to the public in an initial public offering. 

7.2.3 To increase the authorised capital from BHD3,817,200 (three million, eight hundred and 
seventeen thousand and two hundred Bahraini Dinars) to up to BHD5,453,142.900 (five 
million, four hundred fifty-three thousand, one hundred forty-two Bahraini Dinars and 
nine hundred fils) and to increase the issued capital from BHD3,817,200 (three million, 
eight hundred and seventeen thousand and two hundred Bahraini Dinars) to 
BHD5,453,142.900 (five million, four hundred fifty-three thousand, one hundred forty-
two Bahraini Dinars and nine hundred fils), by way of issuing 16,359,429 (sixteen 
million, three hundred fifty-nine thousand, four hundred twenty-nine) new shares of 
nominal value of 100 fils (one hundred fils) each, to the public. 

7.2.4 To waive any pre-emption rights in respect of the new shares by the Shareholders. 

7.2.5 To take all necessary and desirable steps for such IPO, including the appointment of

[...]

Each potential investor should note that this section of this Prospectus represents a summary of the 
Offering only and is not intended to be a full presentation of the Offering, further details of which can 
be found in other sections of this Prospectus.  

Offering terms The IPO consists of an offer for the sale of 16,359,429 (sixteen 
million three hundred and fifty-nine thousand four hundred and 
twenty-nine) newly issued Shares equivalent to 30% (thirty per 
cent) of the Company’s post-IPO issued share capital. Each 
Share has a nominal value of one hundred (100 fils) and is offered 
at a price of 176 fils per Share. The Offer is directed at retail and

[...]

As at the Last Practicable Date the eligibility of Directors and 
employees of the Lead Manager and Underwriter to participate in 
the Offering shall be subject to the CBB's no objection, and an 
application will be made in this regard. 

Authorised share capital of 
the Issuer prior to this 
Offering 

BHD3,817,200 (three million, eight hundred and seventeen 
thousand and two hundred Bahraini Dinars) comprising 
38,172,000 shares of nominal value of 100 fils each. 

Anticipated Authorised share 
capital of the Issuer post this 
Offering 

BHD5,453,142.900 (five million, four hundred fifty-three 
thousand, one hundred forty-two Bahraini Dinars and nine 
hundred fils) comprising 54,531,429 shares of nominal value of 
100 fils each. 

Issued and fully paid-up 
equity securities capital of the 
Issuer prior this Offering 

BHD3,817,200 (three million, eight hundred and seventeen 
thousand and two hundred Bahraini Dinars) comprising 
38,172,000 shares of nominal value of 100 fils each. 

Anticipated Issued and fully 
paid-up equity securities 
capital of the Issuer post this 
Offering 

BHD5,453,142.900 (five million, four hundred fifty-three 
thousand, one hundred forty-two Bahraini Dinars and nine 
hundred fils) comprising 54,531,429 shares of nominal value of 
100 fils each. 

Offer price Each Offer Share will be offered for subscription at an offer price 
of 176 fils. 

Nominal value The nominal value per Share is 100 fils.

[...]

Applicant if it subscribes for less than 568,182 Shares. 

Basis of allotment Professional Applicants  

The Lead Manager, as its sole discretion, shall determine the 
number and percentage of Offer Shares which will be allocated to 

Professional Applicants from the 11,451,600 (eleven million, four 
hundred and fifty-one thousand six hundred) Offer Shares (70% 
of the Offer Shares) (the “Professional Allocation”) available to 
Professional Applicants.  

Any remaining Offer Shares from the Professional Allocation, 
after allocation to Professional Applicants, (the "Excess 
Professional Allocation") will be allotted to Retail Applicants on

[...]

statements and thereafter shall be requested to pay their Gross 
Proceeds by Tuesday 20 January 2026 or risk losing their 
Allotment. 

Retail Applicants  

If the total number of Offer Shares applied for by Retail Applicants 
is equal to or less than 4,907,829 (four million, nine hundred and 
seven thousand, eight hundred and twenty-nine) Offer Shares 
(30% of the Offer Shares) (the “Retail Allocation”), all Retail 
Applicants will be allotted the number of Offer Shares they have 
applied for. Any remaining Offer Shares from the Retail Allocation, 
after allocation to Retail Applicants, will be allotted to Professional